from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I of the Circular after making certain proforma

adjustments resulting from the Acquisition and the Placing.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a

result of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position

of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition and the Placing actually

occurred on 31 March 2007. Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Enlarged

Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as

set out in Appendix II of the Circular, the financial information of the United Petroleum as set out

in Appendix I of the Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 105 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2007

United
Petroleum as

at 31 May
2007 Sub-total

Pro-forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 149,710 1,086 150,796 150,796
Investment properties 161,616 — 161,616 161,616
Deposits for acquisition of

property, plant and
equipment — 4,461 4,461 4,461

311,326 5,547 316,873 — 316,873

Current assets
Properties under

development 367,480 — 367,480 367,480
Trade and other receivables 76,850 267 77,117 77,117
Deposits paid for prepaid

land lease payments 13,398 — 13,398 13,398
Due from a director 5 — 5 5
Due from a related

company 69 — 69 69

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 6,109 — 6,109 6,109

Pledged bank deposits — 129,148 129,148 129,148
Bank and cash balances 355,158 4,192 359,350 2,146,000 2 2,505,350

819,069 133,607 952,676 2,146,000 3,098,676

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,654 454 22,108 22,108

Current tax liabilities 573 — 573 573
Due to directors 3,930 — 3,930 3,930
Due to related companies 12,792 5,534 18,326 18,326

Due to a corporate
shareholder — 134,921 134,921 (134,921) 3 —

Due to a minority

shareholder 31,402 — 31,402 31,402
Bank loans 303,030 — 303,030 303,030

373,381 140,909 514,290 (134,921) 379,369

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 445,688 (7,302) 438,386 2,280,921 2,719,307

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 29,020 — 29,020 — 29,020

Net assets/(liabilities) 727,994 (1,755) 726,239 2,280,921 3,007,160

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 106 –

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the acquisition agreement dated 8 August 2007, the Company will issue 1,482,484,473 and
2,223,726,708 shares of the Company at par value of HK$0.01 each to United Energy Holdings Limited and
United Petroleum & Natural Gas Holdings Limited respectively for the Acquisition. These two companies are

wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Hongwei. As the Company and United Petroleum are under the common control
of Mr. Zhang Hongwei before and after the Acquisition, the Acquisition will be accounted for as a